

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
STEVEN D. ZANSBERG
GREGORY P. SZEWCZYK
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1675 Broadway
19th Floor
New York, NY 10019-5820
(212) 850-6100
dschulz@ballardspahr.com
Counsel for Petitioner

September 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. A Convicted Capital Murder Defendant Moves to Disqualify His Prosecutor and All Records and Proceedings Are Entirely Sealed	4
B. <i>The Colorado Independent</i> Moves to Unseal and the District Attorney Denies that Any First Amendment Access Right Exists.....	6
C. The District Court Keeps the Records Largely Secret Without Making Any Factual Findings or Stating Any Legal Standard.....	8
D. On Review, the Colorado Supreme Court Holds that the First Amendment Access Right Does Not Apply to Judicial Records	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT'S REJECTION OF ANY FIRST AMEND- MENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND WITH THE UNIFORM APPLICA- TION OF THE RIGHT BY FEDERAL CIRCUITS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	11
A. The Colorado Court's Rejection of A Qualified First Amendment Right to Access the Sealed Records Conflicts with This Court's Prior Rulings.....	11
B. The Colorado Court's Rejection of A Qualified First Amendment Right to Access the Sealed Records Conflicts with Decisions of Every Circuit Court of Appeals and Every State Court of Last Resort to Have Decided the Issue	15
II. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL CONSTITU- TIONAL LAW THAT DESERVES TO BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: <i>In re People v. Owens</i> , 420 P.3d 257 (Colo. 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>People v. Owens</i> , No. 06CR705, Order Re: Motion to Unseal Records in the Court File (Colo. Dist. Ct. Jan. 12, 2018).....	7a
APPENDIX C: <i>People v. Owens</i> , No. 06CR705, Order Re: People’s Motion to Seal/Suppress (Colo. Dist. Ct. Jan. 12, 2018).....	10a
APPENDIX D: <i>In re People v. Owens</i> , No. 2018SA19, Order and Rule to Show Cause (Colo. Feb. 8, 2018).....	12a
APPENDIX E: <i>In re People v. Owens</i> , No. 2018SA19, Order of Court (Colo. July 2, 2018)	14a
APPENDIX F: <i>People v. Owens</i> , No. 06CR705, Motion to Unseal Records in the Court File (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 7, 2017)	15a
APPENDIX G: <i>In re People v. Owens</i> , No. 2018SA19, <i>The Colorado Independent’s</i> Reply in Support of Petition for Rule to Show Cause Pursuant to C.A.R. 21 (Colo. Apr. 18, 2018)	28a
APPENDIX H: <i>In re People v. Owens</i> , No. 2018SA19, Petition for Rehearing Pursuant to C.A.R. 21(n) (Colo. June 20, 2018)	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	23
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 172 F. App'x 1 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14, 16, 26
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>CBS v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Cir. Ct. v. Lee Newspapers</i> , 332 P.3d 523 (Wyo. 2014)	22
<i>Ex Parte Consol. Publ'g Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 423 (Ala. 1992)	22
<i>In re Continental Ill. Secs. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Murphy</i> , 637 P.2d 966 (Wash. 1981)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Daily Press, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 S.E.2d 636 (Va. 2013)	22
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19, 21
<i>Eaton v. Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 697 (1974).....	23
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	13
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	2, 25
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	17, 26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13, 25
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 420 P.3d 343 (Haw. 2018).....	22
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	16, 19, 25
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	26
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Lewis</i> , 426 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	26
<i>In re NBC</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14, 18, 21
<i>In re N.Y. Times</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018)	5
<i>In re People v. Owens</i> , 420 P.3d 257 (Colo. 2018)	1
<i>PepsiCo v. Redmond</i> , 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Phx. Newspapers v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	23
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	13, 16, 21, 25
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Super. Ct.</i> , 198 Cal. Rptr. 241 (Cal. Ct. App.1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Republican Co. v. Appeals Ct.</i> , 812 N.E.2d 887 (Mass. 2004).....	22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Rushford v. The New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	25
<i>Skolnick v. Altheimer & Gray</i> , 730 N.E.2d 4 (Ill. 2000).....	22
<i>State v. Archuleta</i> , 857 P.2d 234 (Utah 1993).....	22
<i>State v. Densmore</i> , 624 A.2d 1138 (Vt. 1993)	22, 23
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 599 A.2d 337 (Vt. 1991)	22
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>In re Storer Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner</i> , 765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. DeJournett</i> , 817 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 90 F.3d 447 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Haller</i> , 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ladd</i> , 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19, 21
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to</i> <i>18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 380 (4th Cir. 1986).....	14, 18
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Wichita Eagle Beacon Co. v. Owens</i> , 27 P.3d 881 (Kan. 2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Willie Nelson Music Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 85 T.C. 914 (1985).....	26, 27
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
Melissa B. Coffey, Note: <i>Administrative Inconvenience and the Media’s Right to Copy Judicial Records</i> , 44 B.C. L. Rev. 1263 (2003).....	16
David Marburger, <i>In Defense of Broadcaster Access to Evidentiary Video and Audio Tapes</i> , 44 Pitt. L. Rev. 647 (1983)	17
D. Migoya, <i>Shrouded Justice: Thousands of Colorado Court Cases Hidden From Public View on Judges’ Orders</i> , Denver Post, July 12, 2018.....	26
<i>Public Right of Access to Criminal Trials: Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 149 (1980).....	12
Stuart Wilder, Comment, <i>All Courts Shall Be Open: The Public’s Right to View Judicial Proceedings and Records</i> , 52 Temp. L. Q. 311 (1979)	17, 27
